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This country entry has been extracted from a forthcoming Amnesty International report, CONCERNS IN EUROPE AND CENTRAL ASIA: January - June 2003 (AI Index: EUR 01/013/2003), to be issued in October 2003. Anyone wishing further information on other Amnesty International concerns in Europe and Central Asia should consult the full document.

Unequal age of consent
On 9 January the European Court of Human Rights ruled in favour of three gay men who had filed complaints against Austria after being convicted under Article 209 of the Austrian Criminal Code in the period 1996-1997. The latter article, which was repealed in July 2002, set the age of consent for gay men at 18 years of age as opposed to 14 for heterosexuals and lesbians. Gay men convicted of violating Article 209 faced up to five years’ imprisonment. In the cases of L. and V. v. Austria and S.L. v. Austria the European Court of Human Rights ruled that in convicting all three men under Article 209 Austria had violated Articles 14 and 8 of the European Convention on Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms (European Convention on Human Rights), namely the prohibition of discrimination and the right to respect for private life. The Court awarded the three men compensation for non-pecuniary damage and costs and expenses. Austria chose not to contest the ruling of the Court. 

Human Rights Advisory Board
In a statement issued on 4 March the Human Rights Advisory Board (HRAB) announced the reinstatement of the Turkish born human rights activist Bülent Öztoplu (see AI Index: EUR 01/002/2003). He had been suspended from one of the HRAB’s six fact-finding commissions shortly after his arrest on 12 September 2001 on an outstanding international arrest warrant relating to an incident alleged to have occurred in Mannheim, Germany in 1984. Bülent Öztoplu’s exclusion from the HRAB’s fact-finding commission was a source of considerable controversy, since not only did it appear to infringe his presumption of innocence, but senior figures within the HRAB and the Ministry of the Interior were alleged to have agreed to block his reinstatement, even if he were found innocent. 

Bülent Öztoplu was eventually exonerated of all charges by a court in Mannheim in December 2002. Several months previously, in October 2002, Vienna’s Independent Administrative Tribunal also found that police had insulted, degraded and excessively treated the human rights activist while arresting him in September 2001 and in doing so had violated Article 3 of the European Convention on Human Rights. 

Allegations of police ill-treatment
In the period under review Amnesty International was informed that 42-year-old Oleksandr Galiakhmetov had allegedly been ill-treated by a police officer during questioning in December 2001. Oleksandr Galiakhmetov, a Ukrainian national, was arrested on suspicion of blackmail by the Vienna Criminal Investigation Department on the afternoon of 5 December 2001. He was then taken to the Federal Police Department in Vienna for questioning. Oleksandr Galiakhmetov alleged that his request for a lawyer was refused and he was subsequently questioned from 5.15pm to 12.30am. 
The alleged ill-treatment reportedly occurred at the end of his questioning when he refused to sign a statement. His refusal was made on the basis that there had been language problems with an interpreter who was present during the questioning and that he was uncertain about the accuracy of the statement. A police officer allegedly suddenly hit him on the back of his head so hard that Oleksandr Galiakhmetov’s head hit a table-top and continued hitting him on the back of his head and on the left side of the rib-cage until he fell to the ground and lost consciousness. After the alleged incident, Oleksandr Galiakhmetov was transferred to Josefstadt prison in Vienna on 6 December 2001.
After his arrival at Josefstadt prison, Oleksandr Galiakhmetov complained to the prison doctor about severe pain in the left side of his rib-cage. He stated that on 7 December 2001 he showed the doctor the place where he had pain but that the doctor told him to dress after seeing a large haematoma on his chest. No treatment was reportedly given. It was not until 20 February 2002, following Oleksandr Galiakhmetov’s repeated complaints that an X-ray was taken and it was found that his sixth and seventh ribs were broken. A medical report stated that the fracture could have been caused by a blow to Oleksandr Galiakhmetov’s body. 
In mid-February Amnesty International wrote to Minister of the Interior, Ernst Strasser, urging an impartial and thorough investigation into the incident and requesting to be informed of its findings. The Austrian authorities informed the organization in a letter in mid-June that an investigation had been initiated into the incident after Oleksandr Galiakhmetov’s lawyer had lodged a complaint about his client’s alleged ill-treatment. The police officers who questioned Oleksandr Galiakhmetov denied that he was ill-treated and the interpreter rejected the veracity of the accusation. Oleksandr Galiakhmetov was also unable to identify the accused police officer in a police identity parade, resulting in the criminal investigation into the incident being discontinued. The Austrian authorities did, however, confirm that Oleksandr Galiakhmetov’s request for a lawyer during his questioning had been refused as was “the usual practice at that time”. Austria’s Administrative Court later ruled that this practice should be discontinued and detainees be allowed access to a lawyer during questioning (see below). 

On 24 April Vienna’s Independent Administrative Tribunal found that police officers had ill-treated a man during a demonstration in Vienna on 13 April 2002. The man had taken part in a counter-demonstration to a far right-wing meeting held on Vienna’s Heldenplatz in the afternoon of 13 April. During the counter-demonstration demonstrators clashed with police after they attempted to force their way through police lines in order to disrupt the far right-wing meeting. Several of the protestors threw stones and other objects at the police. The police responded to the stone-throwing by deploying a water-cannon against the demonstrators. At approximately 4pm the police using force began to clear the area outside Heldenplatz occupied by the counter-demonstrators, during which the man was ill-treated by two police officers. 

 At the time of the incident the man was standing outside a metal fence surrounding Heldenplatz. After reportedly being soaked by water-cannon the man had repeatedly verbally protested against the police’s use of water-cannon and had banged a flagpole against the nearby metal fencing. Two police officers approached the man from behind and knocked the flagpole out of his hand. The Tribunal found that “without apparent necessity” the police officers knocked the man to the ground by using their batons and kicking his legs away from under him. In doing so, the man received blows to his head and upper-body. The police officers then kicked and hit the man as he lay on the ground. The man was then taken into police custody and later transferred to Rossauer Länder police detention centre, from where he was released shortly before 1am the next day. A medical examination of the man, undertaken on 14 April 2002, revealed that he sustained large bruising to his left upper arm, left thigh and pelvis and various abrasions and swelling on other parts of his body. 
The police officers attempted to justify the arrest, stating that they believed that the man had been a “ringleader” among those demonstrators who had thrown stones and other objects at the police. However, the Tribunal found that the available evidence, including the man’s injuries, indicated that the police officers’ use of force had been disproportionate and therefore unlawful. Video evidence shown during the hearings had also depicted police officers shoving, hitting and kicking another detainee as he was led through police lines into custody.            

Rights in police detention
In mid-January Austria’s Administrative Court of Justice ruled that detainees must be informed of their right to a lawyer during any police action lasting longer than one hour, including detainees who voluntarily allow themselves to be questioned by the police. The ruling, however, still fell short of recommendations made by the European Committee for the Prevention of Torture and Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment (CPT) during its past visits to Austria. The CPT recommended that persons suspected of a crime should have the right of access to legal counsel from the very start of their arrest. 
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